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6 LAGOS STATE OF NIGERIA GAZETTE 

Lagos State Government Notice No. 3 
. NEW APPOINTMENTS AND OTHER STAFF CHANGES 

The followings are notified for general information: 

NEW APPOINTMENT 

Department 

Ministry of Health 
School Management 

Board 
Lagos State Waste 
Disposal Board 
Ministry of Local 
Government and 
Community Development 
Civil Service 
Commission 

Lagos State Printing 
Corporation 

Department 

Ministry of Local 

Government and 
Community, Development 
Ministry of Finance 
Lagos State Hospital Board 

Civil Service 
Commission 

Civil Service Commission 

Civil Service Commission 

Audit Service Commission 

Name 

Ojewunmi, Miss O. 
Olaneye A. O. 

Olaneye, Mrs O. O. 

Nurudeen Olisa 

Sobowale, Babatunde 
Gbenga 

Ademiju, Oluwasegun A. 

Fabuyi, I. A. 

, 

Appointment - 

Nurse Intraining 
Master Grade Il . . 

Prrin. Accountant 

Assist. 

Clerical Assistant. . 

Administrative Officer II 

Assist. Craftsman 

Press Attendant . . 

PROMOTIONS 

Name 

Nurudeen Olisa 

Nurudeen Olisa 
Nurudeen Olisa 
Nurudeen Olisa 
Nurudeen Olisa 

Nurudeen Olisa 

Nurudeen Olisa 

Nurudeen Olisa 

Nurudeen Olisa 
Otulana Kamaldeen 
Olugbenga 
Kola-Omiyale, 
Olabisi Temitayo 
Ganiyu, Mrs Moriliat 
Morolaun 
Labisi, Jubril Olumide 

Oyesanya Olutola 

Olukoya 
Akintunde, Abiodun 
Oluwole 

Bello, Owolola _ 

Wahab 

Babatunde, Mrs 
Modupe Margaret 

Kafaru, Mukaila Sola 
Oduntan, Amos 

Olusesan . 

Appointment 

Clerical Assistant 

Asst. Exec. Off. (Accts.) 
Senior Finance Assistant 
Principal Fin. Assist. [V 
Principal Fin. Assist. Ill 

Principal Executive 
Officer If (Accounts) 

Principal Executive 
Officer I (Accounts) 

Asst. Chief Executive 
Officer (Accounts) 

Chief Exec. Off. (Accts) 

Deputy Director 
{Internal Audit} 
Deputy Director 
{Internal Audit} 
Asst. Director 
{Internal Audit} 
Chief Internal Audit 
Chief Internal Audit 

Chief Internal Audit 

Chief Internal Audit 

Chief Internal Audit 

Chief Internal Audit 
Chief Internal Audit 

Bamtefa, Mrs Omowunmi Chief Internal Audit 
Oluwatoyin 

Sanni, Olugbenga 

Abdulwasiu 

Ajofoyinbo, Dipo 
Sulaiman 

Chief Internal Audit 

Asst. Chief Internal Audit 

Date of 
Promotion 

(Notional) 

1-6-1986 

1-4-1988 
1-1-1993, 
1-1-1993 
1-1-1996 

1-7-2001 
!-1-2006 

1-1-2009 

I-1- 2012 

1-1-2015 

1-7-2015 

“1-7-2015 
1-1-2015 
1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

" 1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 
1-1-2015 

t-1=2015 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 
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Date of 
Appointment 

2-10-81 
21-10-86 

6-5-92 

7-8-1981 

3-8-2007 

6-12-2006 

31-1+2000--. 

Date of 
Promotion 

(Financial) 

1-2-1997 

-1- 2003 
1-L1- 2006 

I-11- 2009 

1-9-2012 

1-9- 2015 

‘1-9-2015— 

1-9-2015 
1-9-2015 
{-9- 2015 

1-9- 2015 

1-9- 2015 

I-9- 2015 

I-9- 2015 
1-9- 2015 

1-9— 2015 

1-9- 2015 

1-9- 2015



{3th January 2016 

Department 

Audit Service Commission 

LAGOS STATE OF NIGERIA GAZETTE 

PROMOTIONS 

Name 

Kareem, Jimoh 

Oriyomi 
Sanni, Mrs Adenike 
Adeola 

Ojeniyi, Abiodun 

Folorunsho 
Adekoya, Adebayo 
Waheed 

Olayera, Miss Temitope 
Olanike 

Eleha, Mrs Latifat 
Ajibola 

Akinwande, Noheem 
Olawale 

Adeyemi, Rasheed 
' Ugbogbo, Okoro 

Sampson 
Kazeem, Oluwasesan 
Musemilu 

Ayo, Miss Mary 
Omorinsade 

Odebiyi, Solomon 
Adekunle 

Taiwo, Mrs Yetunde 
Aina 

Abdul, Mrs Tawakalitu 
Olufunke 

Badejo, Olusoji 
Charles 

: Apebo, Paul Tosin . 

Idowu, Miss Remilekun 

Funmilayo 
Yinusa, Oluwatoyin 

Adeneye, Kamoru 

Nofiu, Tajudeen Idowu 

-Adeniyi, Mrs 

Appointment 

Asst. Chief Internal Audit 

Asst. Chief Intemal Audit 

Asst. Chief Internal Audit 

Asst. Chief Internal Audit 

Asst. Chief Internal Audit 

Chief Internal Audit 

Chief Internal Audit 

Chief Internal Audit 
Chief Internal Audit 

Chief Internal Audit 

Chief Internal Audit 

Asst. Chief Executive 

Officer {Audit} 
Asst. Chief Executive 
Officer {Audit} 
Asst. Chief Executive 
Officer {Audit} 
Asst. Chief Executive 
Officer {Audit} 
Asst. Chief Executive 
Officer {Audit} 
Asst. Chief Executive 
Officer {Audit} 
Asst. Chief Executive 

Officer {Audit} 
Asst. Chief Executive 
Officer {Audit} 
Asst. Chief Executive 
Officer {Audit} 

Olufunmilayo Olayinka Asst. Chief Executive 

Kara, Mrs Modupe 
Odunayo 

Olateru-Olagbegi, Miss 
Ajibola Olamotibo 

Obayemi, Abdullahi 

Adebowale 
Aina, Michael Oluwole 

Dawodu, Rahman 
Oladipo 

Abashin, Babatunde 

Hamzat 

Dosunmu, Olatunbosun 
Oluwatoyin | 

Yekini, Rasheed 
Olarewaju 

Officer {Audit} 
Asst. Chief Executive 

Officer {Audit} 
Asst. Chief Executive 
‘Officer {Audit} 
Asst. Chief Executive 

Officer {Audit} 
Asst. Chief Executive 
Officer {Audit} 
Asst. Chief Executive 

Officer {Audit} 
Asst. Chief Executive 

Officer {Audit} 
Director {Audit} 

Asst. Director {Audit} 

Date of 
Promotion 
(Notional) 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 
1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 
1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

“1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

[-1-2015 

Date of 

Promotion 

(Financial) 

1-9- 2015 

{-9- 2015 

1-9- 2015 

1-9- 2015 

1~9- 2015 

1-9- 2015 

1-9- 2015 

[-9-- 2015 
1-9- 2015 

1-9- 2015 

1-9- 2015 

1-9- 2015 
1-9- 2015 

1-9- 2015 

1-9- 2015 

1-9 2015 

1-9- 2015 

1-9- 2015 

1-9- 2015 

[-9- 2015 

1-9- 2015 

1-9- 2015 

1-9- 2015 

{-9- 2015 

1-9- 2015 

1-9- 2015 

!-9- 2015 

[-9- 2015 

1-9- 2015
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PROMOTIONS 

Department Name Appointment Date of Date of 
Promotion Promotion 
(Notional) (Financial) 

Audit Service Commission Tiamiyu, Mrs Sekinat Chief Auditor 1-1-2015 i-9- 2015 
lyabo : 

Ewepeju, Ayuba Chief Auditor 1-1-2015 1-9- 2015 
Olugbenga ‘ 

Obisesan, Mrs. Abisola Chief Auditor 1-1-2015 1-9- 2015 
Oluranti 

Adesegun, Mrs Bilikisu Chief Auditor 1-1-2015 1-9- 2015 

Olaide 
Folorunsho, Robert Chief Auditor 1-7-2015 1-9- 2015 
Adegbenga 

Saba, Mrs Mariam Chief Auditor 1-7-2015 1-9- 2015 
Morenike 

Ogunyemi, Emmanuel Chief Auditor 1-7-2015 1-9- 2015 

Segun 
Aberuagba, Mrs Abiola Chief Auditor 1-7-2015 1-9- 2015 
Olufunke . 

Akanni, Ganiyu Chief Auditor 1-7-2015 1-9- 2015 

Olanrewaju 
Adeoti, Kayode Chief Auditor 1-7-2015 1-9- 2015 

Stephen 

Anipupo, Adio Chief Auditor 1-7-2015 1-9- 2015 
Kunle 

Bada, Mrs. Omolara Chief Executive 1-7-2015 1-9- 2015 
Risikat Officer {Audit) 

Odunfa, Miss Oluwatoyin Chief Executive 1-7-2015 1-9- 2015 
Bamidele Officer {Audit) 

Tiamiyu, Aribiyo Aliu Chief Executive 1-7-2015 {-9- 2015 
Officer {Audit) 

Joseph, Abalo Omolaja Chief Executive 1-7-2015 1-9- 2015 
Officer {Audit) 

Savage, Vincent Chief Executive 1-7-2015 I-9- 2015 
Akinsola Officer { Audit) 
Orepekan, Olufunso Asst. Chief Auditor 1-1-2015 1-9 2015 
Stephenson ; . 

Bakare, Sikiru Babafemi Asst. Chief Auditor 1-1-2015 1-9- 2015 
Shodunke, Olayinka Asst. Chief Auditor 1-1-2015 1-9- 2015 
Morounmubo ; 
Ogunbowale, Asst. Chief Auditor 1-7-2015 1-9- 2015 
Adebowale Akeem 

Aboyeji, Mrs Adebola Asst. Chief Auditor 1-1-2015 (-9- 2015 

Alaba 
Ariyibi, Mrs Olubunmi Asst. Chief Auditor [-1-2015 1-9- 2015 
Omolara 

Labinjo, Mrs. Olabimpe Asst. Chief Auditor 1-1-2015 b-9- 2015 
Tawakalitu 

Shonoiki, Mrs Asst. Chief Auditor 1-1-2015 1-9- 2015 
Funmilayo Olayinka a 

Giwa, Adejonwo Rilwan Asst. Chief Auditor 1-1-2015 t-9- 2015 
Onakoya, Akinlomo 
Oluseun ‘Asst. Chief Auditor 1-1-2015 [-9- 2015 
Idowu, Olakunle 
Hakeem Asst. Chief Auditor 1-1-2015 1-9- 2015 

Akinlolu, Sunday 
Alamu Asst. Chief Auditor 1-1-2015 1-9- 2015 

Fashogbon, Albert Asst. Chief Auditor . 1-1-2015 1-9- 2015 

Olaolu 
Asst. Chief Auditor 1-1-2015 1-9- 2015 Raji, Mrs Muyinat 

Olapeju



13th January 2016 

Department 

Audit Service Commission 

Civil Service Commission 

Public Service Office 

Ministry of Works 

Ministry of Finance 

Office of the state 
Auditor General 

Ministry of Finance 

LAGOS STATE OF NIGERIA GAZETTE 

PROMOTIONS 

Name 

Santos, Mrs Omolabake 
Aina 

Gbadegesin, Mrs Joke 
Helen 

Aboaba, Mrs Modupe 
Adenike 

Alape, Olufemi 
Abayomi 

Aina, Mrs Bolanle Lucy 
‘Kazeem, Miss Abiola 

Tinuade 
Dopemu, Rasheed 

Ajani ; 
Alabi, Mukaila 
Olanrewaju 

Saliu, Mrs Toheebat 
Olayinka 

Shorinolu, Olugbenga 
Amoo 

Onibudo, Fatai Oladipo - 

Ajose, Mrs Omolara 
Comfort : 

Akojenu, Miss Sedoten 
Yewande 

Osifeso, Mrs Olaide 
Fausat 

Aguda, Olawale Nureni 

Sobowale, Babatunde 
Gbenga 

Ilori, John Ademola 

Ademiju O. 
Ademiju O. 

Onatuga, Samuel 
Akintunde (Mrs) 

Oko-Osi, Olaideinde 
Abdulkabir (Mr) 

Solomon, Abosede 
Sesi (Mrs) 

Johnson, Adeniyi 
Ajayi (Mr) 

Seriki, Ayonike 

Latifat (Mrs) 

Sowemimo, Juliana 

Olawunmi (Miss) 

Oyebanji, Moses 
Adegoke Martins, 
Rahmat 

Oritoke (Mrs) 

Appointment 

Asst. Chief Auditor 

Asst. Chief Auditor 

Asst. Chief Auditor 
Asst. Chief Auditor 

Asst. Chief Auditor 
Asst. Chief Auditor - 

Asst. Chief Executive 
Officer {Audit } 
Asst. Chief Executive 
Officer {Audit} 

Asst. Chief Executive 
Officer {Audit } 

Asst. Chief Executive 
Officer {Audit } 

Asst. Chief Executive 
Officer {Audit } 
Asst. Chief Executive 
Officer {Audit} 
Chief Executive 

Officer {Audit } 

Chief Administrative 
Officer 

Asst. Director 

(Administration) 
Senior Administrative 
Officer 

Principal Administrative 
Officer 
Foreman Building 
Senior Craftman (Bld) 

Deputy Director (Internal 
Audit) 

Principal Auditor 

Senior Executive Officer 

(Audit) 

Assistant Executive Officer 

Principal Internal Auditor 

Principal Internal Auditor 

Principal Internal Auditor 

Principal Internal Auditor 

Date of 

Promotion 

(Notional) 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

015 {-1-2 
1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 
1-1-2015 

1-7-2015 

1-7-2015 

1-7-2015 - 

1-7-2015 

1-7-2015 

1-7-2015 

1-7-2015 

1-7~2014 

1-1-2014 

1-1-2013 

1-7-2015 

1-1-2014 
15-12-2011 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

1-7-2015 

1-1-2015 

[-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2015 

Date of 

Promotion 

(Financial) 

[-9- 2015 

1-9- 2015 

2015 

2015 

2015 
2015 

1-9- 2015 

1-9- 2015 

\-9- 2015 

1-9- 2015 

i-9- 2015 

1-9-2015 

1-9- 2015 

[-10- 2014 

1-10- 2014 

I-f1- 2013 

1-9- 2015 

1-10- 2014 

1-10-2015 

[-10-2015 

1-10-2015 

1-10-2015 

t-10-2015 

1-10-2015 

1-10-2015 

1-10-2015 

Published by the Lagos State Government of Nigeria and Printed by The Lagos State Printing Screen, 
Obafemi Awolowo Way, Ikeja, Nigeria. tsec 19/12016/250



Lagos State Government Notice No. 4 

Title No. 

LO4747 

MO 1778 

MO 10871 

LO7766 

MO 13030 

MO 7982 

MO 10091 

MO4794 

104600 

Description of Property 

Plot 632 at Norman Williams Road, 

S/W. Ikoyi, Lagos. 

Land at Babatunde Road and 

Taiwo Close Surulere, Lagos 

18, Markudi Street, Ebute-Metta, 

Lagos. 

Plot No 1220, Victoria Island, 

Lagos. 

Plot 2806 Dakur Road, Apapa, 
Lagos. 

Land off Iwaya Road, Yaba, Lagos. 

64, Jebba Street, Ebute - Metta, 

Lagos. 

Plot 7455 at Ajao Road, Surulere, 

Plot 565, Norman Wiliams Street, 
Lagos. 

LAGOS STATE LANDS REGISTRY 

LOST LAND CERTIFICATES 

Registered Proprietors’ 

Daniel Gabriel Okpala 

Dr. (Mrs) Elizabeth Abimbola Awoliyi 

Mrs lyabo Maria Eboda 

Nigeria Bank of: ‘Commerce 

Alex Ekwueme of | Kingsway Road. 
Ikoyi, Lagos 

” 

Victorine Hughes 

Theophilus Abiodun Alabi 

Philip Olatunde Rosanwo 

Henry Adeleke Rosanwo 

REGISTRATION OF TITLES ACT (CAP. 166, SECTION 57) 

Applicant's Name and Address 

Adenekan Samuel .B 

22, Suite, Marwa garden, Alausa, Ikeja. 

Dr. Obinnamonago 

DI, Masha Road, Surulere, Lagos 

Ismaila Ogundele 

2, Anuoluwapo Street, Agege. 

Fatimoh Abduazeez and Company 
II, Akerele Street, Surulere, Lagos 

Ekwueme, Ekwueme and Ekweme 
13, Biaduo Street, Ikoyi, Lagos. 

Victoria Hughes 

Lagos. 

Adesegun Adeyemi 
Jobi Fele Way, Alausa, Ikeja. 

F. A. Babatunde 

92, Muritala Mohammed Way, 

Ebute - Metta, Lagos. 

Mutual Jurist 

92, Muritala Mohammed way, 

Ebute - Metta, Lagos. 
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Title No. Description of Property Registered Proprietors Applicant's Name and Address 

LO0896 78, Victoria Street, Lagos. Josephie .M. Dakour and Akinlawon and Ajano 
Jeannette .A. Tabet 12, Oduniami Street, Anthony, Lagos 

LO5318 1 lot 102 at Anifowoshe Street, The Kola Daisi Foundation - Ebunoluwa Bailey 
Victoria. : la, Joel Ogunnaike Street, Ikeja. 

MO 7484 Plot 72A, James Robertson Road, — Grace Joannah Akindahunsi Lekan Adams 
Surulere, Lagos. 

2, Strachan Street, Lagos 

MO 10452 Plot 72B, James Robertson Road, Grace Jonnah ‘Lekan Adams 
Surulere, Lagos. 

2, Strachan Street, Lagos 

MO0968 Abayomi Street, Apapa, Lagos. Saleh Abu Hassan Lekan Adams 

2, Strachan Street, Lagos 

MO2774 12, Itapeju Avenue, Apapa. Priscillia Eke-Adewale Yusuf Enebi 

Notice is hereby given that the loss of the above Title Certificates had been reported. 

- Any person in whose possession of the Certifi 
writing immediately to the Registrar of Titles, Lands Regi stry, The Secretariat, Alausa, Ikeja, Lagos. 

cate may be or who has any objection to the issue of a new Certifi 

30, King George V Road, Onikan, Lagos 

cate to the above registered Proprietors should report in 

inthe event of no objection being received before 30th October 201 5, new Title Certificates will be issued. 

Dated this 2 Ist day of September 2015. 
OLUWAKEMI SOWEMIMO (MRs) 

for: Registrar of Titles. 

  Published by The Lagos State Government of Ni igeria and Printed by The Lagos State Printing Corporation, “Obafemi Awolowo Way, Ikeja, Nigeria tspc 20/012016/250   
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Lagos State Government Notice No. 5 

THE LAND USE ACT (CAP. L5 OF 2004) 

LAND USE REGULATIONS 1981 

LAWS OF FEDERATION OF NIGERIA 

NOTICE OF REVOCATION OF RIGHT OF OCCUPANCY WITH 

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY NUMBER 61/61/2008N ISSUED TO SPARICON 

ASSOCIATES LIMITED 

  

In the matter of all that parcel of vacant undeveloped land situated at and referred to as Plot 19E (1) 

Victoria Island Annex Victoria Island in Eti-Osa Local Government Area of Lagos State of Nigeria. 

i. WHEREAS, the Governor of Lagos State of Nigeria requires all that parcels of land specified in the 

Schedule to this Notice as a result of Sections 10 (b) and 28. of the Land Use Act Cap. L5 Laws of the 

Federation of Nigeria 2004 and fundemental terms and conditions contained in the Certificate of Occupancy 

(failure to develop the land within two years. Non payment of all land charges, and non payment of ground 

rent) as well as constituting a health and serious security hazard to the inhabitants of the entire neighourhood 

as well as members of the wider public, the said parcel of vacant undevelop land described in the Schedule. 

hereto and more particularly delineated in the plan annexed to the Certificate of Occupancy registered as 

No. 61 at Page 61 in Volume 2008N of the Register kept at the Land Registry, Ikeja, Lagos State of Nigeria. 

2. AND WHEREAS the owners have left the subject property in a state of adandonment and total 

dilapidation thus constituting a health and serious security hazard to the inhabitants of the entire neighbourhood 

as well as members of the wider public. 

3. NOW THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred on me pursuant to Section 28 of the Land 

Use Act, 1, AKINWUNMI AMBODE, the Governor of Lagos State hereby revoke the existing right of 

occupancy in the said land with effect from the date of this Notice for the reasons given above. 

That I or any person duly authorized by the Governor in that behalf shall take possession of the said 
4. 

land and that any owner or occupier of the said land or any part of it is accordingly directed to yield 
parcel of | 
up possession of the land. . 

fully hinder or obstruct the Governor or any person authorized by him from 

d or any part thereof or from the execution of any function under the 

ration of Nigeria shall be dealt with 

5. Any person who shall will 
taking possession of the said lan 

provision of the Land Use Act Cap. L5 of 2004 Laws of The Fede 

according to Law. 

6. Compensation shall be payable on Revocation of Right of Occupancy in appropriate and special 

cases in accordance with the provisions of the said Act. 

SCHEDULE 

NOTICE OF REVOCATION OF RIGHT OF OCCUPANCY WITH CERTIFICATE OF OCCU- 

PANCY NUMBER 61/61/2008N_ ISSUED TO SPARICON ASSOCIATES LIMITED 

, All that parcel of vacant undevelop land situated at and referred to as Plot 19E (1) Victoria Island 

Annex. In Eti-Osa Local Government Area of Lagos State of Nigeria containing an approximate total Area of 

3,709.71 square metres, 

  

GIVEN and ISSUED under my hand this 30th day of October 2015. ,. 

Mr AKINWUNMI AMBODE 

Governor of Lagos State


